International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 15, No. 2, June 2024, pp. 1031~1044
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v15.i2.pp1031-1044   1031
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Computer simulation of open-circuit fault-tolerant boost
rectifier based on SPMC
Muhammad Hakiem Hayroman, Rahimi Baharom, Wan Noraishah Wan Abdul Munim,
Khairul Safuan Muhammad

1043
even when faults arise. Therefore, the continuity of power supply to the load can be guaranteed to avoid
interruption of the whole system.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Financial support from Universiti Teknologi MARA Grant No: 600-RMC/GPK 5/3 (109/2020) is
gratefully acknowledged.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Li, A. Q. Huang, S. Bhattacharya, and T. Guojun, “Three-Level active neutral-point-clamped (ANPC) converter with fault tolerant
ability,” Conference Proceedings - IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC, pp. 840–845, 2009, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2009.4802759.
[2] S. Khwan-On, L. De Lillo, L. Empringham, and P. Wheeler, “Open-circuited switch fault detection for fault tolerant matrix
converter motor drive systems,” Proceedings of the 2011 14th European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications, EPE
2011, 2011.
[3] M. Gleissner and M.-M. Bakran, “Design and control of fault-tolerant non-isolated multiphase multilevel DC-DC converters for
automotive power systems,” in 2015 International Conference on Electrical Systems for Aircraft, Railway, Ship Propulsion and
Road Vehicles (ESARS), Mar. 2015, vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ESARS.2015.7101447.
[4] I. González, M. J. Duron, H. S. Che, E. Levi, and J. Aguado, “Fault-tolerant efficient control of six-phase induction generators in
wind energy conversion systems with series-parallel machine-side converters,” IET Conference Publications, vol. 2014, no. 628
CP, 2014, doi: 10.1049/cp.2014.0482.
[5] E. Bikdeli and M. R. Islam, “A New Hybrid Fault-Tolerant Converter Based on Five-Level Active Neutral Point Clamped Inverter,”
2021 IEEE 6th International Conference on Computing, Communication and Automation, ICCCA 2021, pp. 714–719, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ICCCA52192.2021.9666298.
[6] M. Salehifar, M. Moreno-Eguilaz, V. Sala, R. S. Arashloo, and L. Romeral, “Improved open switch fault detection based on
normalized current analysis in multiphase fault tolerant converters,” Proceedings - 2013 9th IEEE International Symposium on
Diagnostics for Electric Machines, Power Electronics and Drives, SDEMPED 2013, pp. 512–519, 2013, doi:
10.1109/DEMPED.2013.6645763.
[7] H. A. Izadi, B. W. Gordon, and Y. Zhang, “A data-driven fault tolerant model predictive control with fault identification,”
Conference on Control and Fault-Tolerant Systems, SysTol’10 - Final Program and Book of Abstracts, pp. 732–737, 2010, doi:
10.1109/SYSTOL.2010.5675981.
[8] A. H. Latha and R. Bhimasingu, “A New Transmission Line Fault Location Identification using Fault Current DC transients,”
Proceedings of the 2021 IEEE 18th India Council International Conference, INDICON 2021, 2021, doi:
10.1109/INDICON52576.2021.9691611.
[9] Y. Zhai, N. Zhong, and Z. Zhang, “A fault detection and identification method based on mixed logic dynamic model for three-phase
inverter using single current sensor,” Proceedings of 2019 11th CAA Symposium on Fault Detection, Supervision, and Safety for
Technical Processes, SAFEPROCESS 2019, pp. 362–367, 2019, doi: 10.1109/SAFEPROCESS45799.2019.9213354.
[10] R. Yahyaoui, A. De Bernardinis, A. Gaillard, and D. Hissel, “Switch short-circuit fault detection algorithm based on drain-to-source
voltage monitoring for a fault tolerant DC/DC converter,” IECON Proceedings (Industrial Electronics Conference), vol. 0, pp.
2212–2217, 2016, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2016.7793949.
[11] J. He, Q. Yang, and Z. Wang, “On-Line Fault Diagnosis and Fault-Tolerant Operation of Modular Multilevel Converters –A
Comprehensive Review,” CES Transactions on Electrical Machines and Systems, vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 360–372, 2020, doi:
10.30941/CESTEMS.2020.00043.
[12] A. Bhalla, S. Shekhawat, J. Gladish, J. Yedinak, and G. Dolny, “IGBT behavior during Desat detection and short circuit fault
protection,” IEEE International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices & ICs (ISPSD), pp. 245–248, 1998, doi:
10.1109/ispsd.1998.702679.
[13] T. Peng et al., “Open-Switch Fault Diagnosis and Fault Tolerant for Matrix Converter with Finite Control Set-Model Predictive
Control,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 9, pp. 5953–5963, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2558139.
[14] W. Song, X. Du, J. Liu, P. Wheeler, Y. Y. Wang, and D. Gao, “Fault Tolerant Model Predictive Control for Indirect Matrix
Converter with Fault Identification,” Proceedings - 2018 IEEE International Power Electronics and Application Conference and
Exposition, PEAC 2018, 2018, doi: 10.1109/PEAC.2018.8590221.
[15] M. H. Saniman, K. S. Muhammad, and R. Baharom, “Fault-Tolerant Single-Phase AC-DC Boost Matrix Converter,” IEACon 2021
- 2021 IEEE Industrial Electronics and Applications Conference, pp. 213–218, 2021, doi: 10.1109/IEACon51066.2021.9654733.
[16] X. Qu, B. Duan, Q. Yin, M. Shen, and Y. Yan, “Deep Convolution Neural Network Based Fault Detection and Identification for
Modular Multilevel Converters,” IEEE Power and Energy Society General Meeting, vol. 2018-Augus, 2018, doi:
10.1109/PESGM.2018.8586661.
[17] Z. Bai, Y. Guo, S. Jiang, and L. Kong, “Fault Diagnosis and Location Approach of Modular Multilevel Converter Based on Dual
One-Dimensional Convolutional Neural Network,” 2022 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo, Asia-Pacific,
ITEC Asia-Pacific 2022, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ITECAsia-Pacific56316.2022.9941818.
[18] A. Zuckerberger, D. Weinstock, and A. Aiexandrovitz, “Single-phase matrix converter,” IEE Proceedings: Electric Power
Applications, vol. 144, no. 4, pp. 235–240, 1997, doi: 10.1049/ip-epa:19970848.
[19] S. Z. M. Noor, N. F. A. Rahman, and M. K. Hamzah, “Simulation of DC to DC converter using single phase matrix converter topology,”
ISIEA 2010 - 2010 IEEE Symposium on Industrial Electronics and Applications, pp. 149–154, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ISIEA.2010.5679480.
[20] J. Lamb and B. Mirafzal, “Open-Circuit IGBT Fault Detection and Location Isolation for Cascaded Multilevel Converters,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 6, pp. 4846–4856, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2674629.
[21] Y. Lian, D. Holliday, and S. Finney, “Modular input-parallel-output-series DC/DC converter control with fault detection and
redundancy,” IET Seminar Digest, vol. 2015, no. CP654, 2015, doi: 10.1049/cp.2015.0001.
[22] A. A. Gandomi, L. Parsa, V. Dargahi, and K. Corzine, “Fault Tolerant Isolated Dual Active DC-DC Converter Using WBG Devices,”
ECCE 2020 - IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, pp. 418–423, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236351.
[23] T. Jadhav, A. M. Chole, and B. T. Deshmukh, “Design and implementation of an isolated power factor correction using full bridge
topology,” in 2017 2nd IEEE International Conference on Recent Trends in Electronics, Information & Communication Technology
(RTEICT), May 2017, vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 1596–1600, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2017.8256868.
      ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 15, No. 2, June 2024: 1031-1044
1044
[24] S. Kwak and H. A. Toliyat, “An approach to fault-tolerant three-phase matrix converter drives,” IEEE Transactions on Energy
Conversion, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 855–863, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2006.888018.
[25] S. Khwan-On, L. De Lillo, P. Wheeler, and L. Empringham, “Fault tolerant four-leg matrix converter drive topologies for aerospace
applications,” IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, pp. 2166–2171, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2010.5637637.
[26] R. Baharom, N. S. Johari, N. H. Abdullah, and W. N. Wan Abdul Munim, “Computer Simulation Model of the Safe-Commutation
Algorithm for the Four Quadrant Operations of AC-DC Converter using SPMC,” 2022 IEEE Industrial Electronics and Applications
Conference, IEACon 2022, pp. 140–145, 2022, doi: 10.1109/IEACon55029.2022.9951793.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS